

No. 10-444

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, PETITIONER

*v.*

GALIN E. FRYE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS,  
WESTERN DISTRICT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument .....	10
I. Defense counsel’s failure to communicate a plea offer to respondent did not violate respondent’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel .....	10
A. Counsel’s failure to communicate the prosecutor’s plea offer to respondent did not cause cognizable Sixth Amendment prejudice because it did not render respondent’s conviction or sentence unreliable or fundamentally unfair .....	12
B. A guilty plea may be collaterally attacked only by showing that the defendant, but for counsel’s error, would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial .....	19
II. The absence of an appropriate remedy confirms that respondent did not suffer an injury cognizable under the Sixth Amendment .....	25
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Beach v. State</i> , 220 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) .....	5
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	31
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	21
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	20, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Mahar</i> , 809 N.E.2d 989 (Mass. 2004) .....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008), rev'd 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) . . . . .	14
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Scotland</i> , 614 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	18, 31
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) . . . . .	8, 12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Lynch v. Overholser</i> , 369 U.S. 705 (1962) . . . . .	31
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984) . . . . .	18, 29
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) . . . . .	11, 21
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Moore v. Czerniak</i> , 574 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009), rev'd, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) . . . . .	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011) . . . . .	23, 24, 27
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007) . . . . .	27
<i>State v. Kraus</i> , 397 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1986) . . . . .	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . .	13
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Kuchinski</i> , 469 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Redondo-Lemos</i> , 955 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) . . . . .	11, 20
<i>United States v. Springs</i> , 988 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) . . .	18
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) . . . . .	30
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) . . . . .	18
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3385 (2010) . . . . .	18, 32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	17
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000):	
§ 217.760 (Supp. 2006) . . . . .	4
§ 302.321 . . . . .	1
§ 302.321.2 . . . . .	2
§ 558.011.1(4) (Supp. 2006) . . . . .	2

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(b) . . . . .	20
Rule 11(c)(1) . . . . .	31
Rule 11(c)(3)-(5) . . . . .	31
Mo. Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 24.02(d) . . . . .	31
Rule 24.02(d)(2) . . . . .	31
Rule 24.02(d)(4) . . . . .	31
Rule 29.07(a) . . . . .	4
Miscellaneous:	
Your Missouri Courts, <i>Missouri Case.net</i> , <a href="http://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet">http://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet</a> . . . . .	3
